

# IAPO3Rec'd PCT 0 5 AUG 2009

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

08-11-2009

HEET

Our Ref.: LSN-922-199

103570449 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1 Matthew H TIBBITTS 2 Andrew D GLEDHILL 3 David S INNES	Name: AKER KVAERNER SUBSEA LIMITED     Street Address: Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Assignment Change of Name  Other	2) Name Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Execution Date: December 11, 2008; December 10, 2008; and April 29, 2009, respectively	Additional name/s & address/es attached?  Yes No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li></ul>	s assignment is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No(s).  (1)  (2)  (3)  (3)  (ached \( \text{Yes} \) \( \text{No} \)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Larry S. Nixon  Internal Address: Arlington Gateway	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\) 40.00 \\ \times \text{Enclosed} \tag{Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140}
Street Address:  Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.  901 North Glebe Road  11th Floor	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No.</b> 14-1140.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE.	
9. Statements and signature.	88/16/2009 MJAMA1 80000031 12304821  01 FC: 8021  40.00 UP
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	4.5.2000
Larry S. INIXON	Date Date
Name of Person Signing Sig	inal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]
(571) 273-0140 or mailed to:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1512434

## ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

#### WHEREAS I:

Matthew Henry Tibbitts, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 35 Bolton Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3JX, England (GB) (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Andrew Denis Gledhill, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Tremuda, Roadside of Catterline, Stonehaven, Scotland AB39 2UA (GB) and David Stephen Innes, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Kirkhall House, Keithall, Inverurie, Scotland AB5 0LX (GB), invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

#### ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HYDRAULIC VALVE

for which a patent application was filed in Great Britain on 1 June 2006, serial No. 0610813.8 and for which an International patent application was filed on 3 May 2007, serial No. PCT/GB2007/001634, and for which an application for a patent for said invention in the United States of America is currently being executed

### AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL647BZ, England (herein M-7) called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention as described in the aforesaid applications in the United States of America and all other countries including for the avoidance of doubt Australia, Brazil, Canada, Great Britain, Germany, India, Malaysia, Norway and the Russian Federation. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Name: Matthew Henry Tibbitts

11/12/08

Witnessed by:

PKL1025 - 106491 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

#### ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

#### WHEREAS I:

Andrew Denis Gledhill, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Tremuda, Roadside of Catterline, Stonehaven, Scotland AB39 2UA (GB), (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Matthew Henry Tibbitts, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 35 Bolton Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3JX, England (GB) and David Stephen Innes, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Kirkhall House, Keithall, Inverurie, Scotland AB5 0LX (GB), invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

#### ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HYDRAULIC VALVE

for which a patent application was filed in Great Britain on 1 June 2006, serial No. 0610813.8 and for which an International patent application was filed on 3 May 2007, serial No. PCT/GB2007/001634, and for which an application for a patent for said invention in the United States of America is currently being executed

#### AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL647BZ, England (herein called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention as described in the aforesaid applications in the United States of America and all other countries including for the avoidance of doubt Australia, Brazil, Canada, Great Britain, Germany, India, Malaysia, Norway and the Russian Federation. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Adledin Name: Andrew Denis Gledhill

2/12/08 Date

Witnessed by:

PKL1025 - 106491 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

Multion

#### ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

#### WHEREAS I:

David Stephen Innes, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Kirkhall House, Keithall, Inverurie, Scotland AB5 0LX (GB), (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Matthew Henry Tibbitts, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 35 Bolton Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3JX, England (GB) and Andrew Denis Gledhill, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Tremuda, Roadside of Catterline, Stonehaven, Scotland AB39 2UA (GB), invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

# ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HYDRAULIC VALVE

for which a patent application was filed in Great Britain on 1 June 2006, serial No. 0610813.8 and for which an International patent application was filed on 3 May 2007, serial No. PCT/GB2007/001634, and for which an application for a patent for said invention in the United States of America is currently being executed

#### AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 7BZ, England (herein DI called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention as described in the aforesaid applications in the United States of America and all other countries including for the avoidance of doubt Australia, Brazil, Canada, Great Britain, Germany, India, Malaysia, Norway and the Russian Federation. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

RECORDED: 08/05/2009

Name: David Stephen Innes

Witnessed by:

BERND WOPPENHÖFER

PKL1025 - 106491 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited